

CNR No. MHPU08-000456-2026

Cri. M. A. No. 79/2026
Jyoti Vs Avinash

ORDER PASSED BELOW EXH. 1

(Dated 21/04/2026)

The learned Counsel for the complainant submitted that he intends to treat the instant matter as a private complaint. Hence, the matter will be proceeded further as a private complaint. As per the provision of Section 223 of BNSS, it is necessary to give opportunity of being heard to the accused prior to taking the cognizance of offence. Hence, issue notices to accused persons under Section 223 of BNSS.

Date : 21/04/2026

(Maimuna Sultana M.)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Khadki, Pune.